



City of Richmond

Report to Committee

To: Finance Committee

From: John Irving, P.Eng., MPA
Deputy CAO, City Administration
Chief Executive Officer, Lulu Island Energy Company

Date: April 9, 2024

File: 01-0060-20-LIEC1/2024-Vol 01

Jerry Chong, CPA, CA
General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services
Chief Financial Officer, Lulu Island Energy Company

Re: 2023 Financial Statements for the Lulu Island Energy Company

Staff Recommendation

That the Lulu Island Energy Company report titled “2023 Financial Statements for the Lulu Island Energy Company”, dated April 9, 2024, from the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, be received for information.

John Irving, P.Eng., MPA
Deputy CAO, City Administration
Chief Executive Officer,
Lulu Island Energy Company
(604-276-4140)

Jerry Chong, CPA, CA
General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services
Chief Financial Officer,
Lulu Island Energy Company
(604-276-4064)

REPORT CONCURRENCE	
CONCURRENCE OF GENERAL MANAGER 	
REVIEWED BY SMT	INITIALS:
APPROVED BY CAO 	





6911 NO. 3 ROAD
RICHMOND, BC V6Y 2C1

Report

DATE: March 11, 2024
TO: Board of Directors
FROM: Jerry Chong, CPA, CA, Chief Financial Officer
Re: **2023 Financial Statements for the Lulu Island Energy Company**

Staff Recommendation

That the audited financial statements of the Lulu Island Energy Company (LIEC) for the year ended December 31, 2023, be approved, and that any two LIEC directors be authorized to sign the financial statements on behalf of the Board.

Origin

Section 11.3 of the LIEC Articles of Incorporation requires that an auditor be appointed and that audited financial statements be prepared at the end of each fiscal year. It also requires that the audited financial statements be presented annually at an open City of Richmond Council meeting within 150 days of LIEC's fiscal year end. This report presents the 2023 audited financial statements for the LIEC Board's approval. See Attachment 1 for a brief overview of the District Energy Utility service areas.

Analysis

The preparation of financial statements is the responsibility of management. As a Government Business Enterprise (GBE), LIEC's financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

LIEC's audited financial statements consist of:

- Statement of financial position – summary of assets, liabilities and shareholder's equity;
- Statement of profit or loss and total comprehensive income – summary of revenues, expenses, other activities and net income for the year;
- Statement of changes in equity – summary of changes in share capital, contributed surplus and accumulated surplus for the year;
- Statement of cash flows – summary of the sources and uses of cash in the year; and

- Notes to the financial statements – summary of additional information pertaining to operations and financial position.

The financial statements have been audited by the independent firm KPMG LLP, as the designated auditor at the 2023 AGM. Their report precedes the financial statements in Attachment 3.

On September 22, 2022, LIEC entered into the City Centre District Energy Utility (CCDEU) Project Agreement with City Centre Energy Limited Partnership, a wholly owned subsidiary of Corix Utilities Inc. (Corix). The agreement replaced the previous concession agreement with Corix for the Oval Village District Energy Utility (OVDEU) concession agreement. The CCDEU agreement was approved by the LIEC Board and LIEC’s shareholder, Richmond City Council, and includes a defined delivery model structure, initial setup costs and secured Canada Infrastructure Bank debt financing. Due to the new agreement being in place, year over year results may not be comparable.

Financial Position

Table 1: Summary of assets, liabilities and shareholder’s equity

	2023	2022	\$ Changes	% Change
Current Assets	\$ 19,319,821	\$ 17,756,420	\$ 1,563,401	9%
Non-current Assets	53,740,785	45,745,053	7,995,732	17%
Total Assets	\$ 73,060,606	\$ 63,501,473	\$ 9,559,133	15%
Current Liabilities	\$ 8,569,424	\$ 5,842,906	\$ 2,726,518	47%
Non-current Liabilities	27,393,282	22,630,407	4,762,875	21%
Shareholder’s Equity	37,097,900	35,028,160	2,069,740	6%
Total Liabilities and Shareholder’s Equity	\$ 73,060,606	\$ 63,501,473	\$ 9,559,133	15%

The statement of financial position distinguishes current and non-current assets and liabilities. Current assets and liabilities are those expected to be recovered within 12 months; non-current assets and liabilities are those where the recovery is expected to occur more than 12 months from the reporting date. LIEC’s overall financial position improved by \$9,559,133 in 2023 with total assets of \$73,060,606 (2022 - \$63,501,473).

Total assets are comprised of current assets (cash, investments, and receivables) totaling \$19,319,821 (2022 – \$17,756,420) and non-current assets (plant and equipment) of \$53,740,785 (2022 - \$45,745,053). The current assets increased by \$1,563,401 mainly due to advanced payments required from developers for future building connections and net cash flows generated from operations. During 2023, LIEC continued to keep more cash in secured term deposit investments in order to benefit from higher interest rates. Non-current assets increased by \$7,995,732, bringing the total to \$53,740,785. The increase is the result of capital additions in the year offset by amortization expense.

The developers' contributions and Project Agreement liabilities as primary sources of funding for the construction of new assets make up the majority of the liabilities. LIEC's current liabilities of \$8,569,424 (2022 - \$5,842,906) consists of outstanding invoices and payables due within 12 months. The increase of \$2,726,518 is mainly due to the current portion of Project Agreement liability allocation. Higher amounts of annual payments are expected as a result of project growth.

The non-current liabilities increased by \$4,762,875 to \$27,393,282 (2022 - \$22,630,407), mainly due to the increase in assets in the CCDEU area which in turn increased the deferred developers' contributions and Project Agreement liabilities.

Utility company balance sheets are predominantly dominated by capital assets and debt due to the requirements to build out the infrastructure network. LIEC recognizes contributions received from developers, in the form of recovering the construction cost for installation of equipment, in deferred contributions. In accordance with IFRS reporting, revenue from the contributions is recognized over the useful life of the equipment on an annual basis from the date the asset is in service. Therefore, unrecognized contributions are deferred and recognized as non-current liabilities of the company.

The Project Agreement liabilities are linked to the 30 year agreements between LIEC, Corix and Canada Infrastructure Bank (CIB), where Corix designs, constructs, finances, and maintains the CCDEU infrastructure, and CIB finances portion of the infrastructure through low cost financing. The Project Agreement liabilities are the anticipated cash outflow for future obligations under the agreement for the capital and operating costs of the assets.

The shareholder's equity represents the net worth of the company. It is equal to the total assets minus the total liabilities and measures the company's financial health. In 2023, LIEC's shareholder equity was \$37,097,900 (2022 - \$35,028,160).

Statement of Profit or Loss and Total Comprehensive Income

	2023	2022	\$ Changes	% Change
Revenues				
Metered billings	\$ 7,588,977	\$ 6,626,509	\$ 962,468	15%
Service fee	981,486	981,500	(14)	-%
	8,570,463	7,608,009	962,454	13%
Cost of Sales				
Contracts	1,603,226	1,150,431	452,795	39%
Utilities	1,815,943	1,937,484	(121,541)	(6%)
Amortization	1,455,216	1,540,099	(84,884)	(6%)
	4,874,385	4,628,014	246,371	5%
Gross Margin	3,696,078	2,979,995	716,083	24%
General and Administration Expenses				
Salaries and benefits	1,056,910	886,834	170,076	19%
Administration expenses	541,233	118,904	422,329	355%
Insurance	308,640	136,697	171,943	126%
Professional fees	270,883	237,278	33,605	14%
	2,177,666	1,379,713	797,953	58%
Net Income Before Other Items	1,518,412	1,600,282	(81,870)	(5%)
Contributions and Financing Expense				
Developer contributions	475,410	397,695	77,715	20%
Other income	20,511	120,394	(99,883)	(83%)
Other expense	-	(426,141)	426,141	(100%)
Net finance income(cost)	55,407	(311,610)	367,017	(118%)
	551,328	(219,662)	770,990	
Net Income	\$ 2,069,740	\$ 1,380,620	\$ 689,120	50%
Earnings before interest, taxes and amortization (EBITA)				
Net income per above	\$2,069,740	\$1,380,620	\$ 689,120	50%
Net finance cost(income)	(55,407)	311,610	(367,017)	(118%)
Amortization expense	1,455,216	1,540,099	(84,883)	(6%)
EBITA	\$3,469,549	\$3,232,329	\$ 237,220	7%

The statement of profit or loss and total comprehensive income provides a summary of the company’s revenues, expenses and profits over the fiscal year of 2023. It reports the financial performance of the company.

Table 2: Percentage of revenue

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Percentage of Revenue		
Gross margin percentage	43%	39%
General and administration percentage	25%	18%
EBITA percentage	40%	42%
Net income percentage	24%	18%

Year-over-Year Change

Revenues

The metered billings reflect the full year energy sales based on the actual customers’ energy usage and consumption. It comprises the total energy sales of ADEU, and CCDEU service areas¹. The metered billings revenue is \$2,876,481 (2022 – 2,857,251) from the ADEU and \$4,712,496 (2022 – 3,769,258) from the CCDEU. Overall, the metered billings increased by \$962,468 to \$7,588,977 (2022 - \$6,626,509) mainly due to:

- An increase of \$19,230 in ADEU metered billings due to additional energy consumption as a result of increased occupancy of Westmark.
- An increase of \$943,238, in CCDEU metered billings due to two new building connections, additional energy use by buildings that were not fully occupied in prior years, and the approved 2023 rates.

There is no increase to the service fee of \$981,486 (2022 - \$981,500) for LIEC’s facilitation of advancing district energy opportunities in the City, which results in numerous benefits to the City and community of Richmond. The service fee covers staff and specialized consultants working on low carbon district energy initiatives. With or without LIEC, the City would need to fund these costs in order to successfully implement district energy initiatives for the City and position itself at the forefront of tackling local and global environmental challenges. The City identified district energy utilities as a leading strategy to achieve the City’s GHG reduction goals. To date, it is estimated that LIEC’s district energy systems has resulted in the reduction of over 17,930 tons of GHG emissions.

Cost of Sales

The cost of sales is the accumulated total expenses attributable to the metered billing revenue, which includes contract services, utilities (electricity and natural gas), and amortization expenses. The total contract expense increased by \$452,795 to \$1,603,226 (2022 - \$1,150,431)

¹ Note that OVDEU is now combined under the CCDEU service area.

due to the additional operations and maintenance work as a result of more buildings being serviced, including three on-site low carbon energy plants (LCEP).

Utility expenses decreased by \$121,541 to \$1,815,943 (2022 - \$1,937,484). The decrease is mainly due to the reduction in natural gas rates.

The amortization expense decreased due to a change in the accounting estimate, where LIEC is matching the amortization life of the assets to be the same as in the CCDEU Project Agreement and the financial model. The gross margin as a percentage of revenue is 43% for 2023 compared to 39% in 2022 mainly due to lower utility cost expenses incurred in 2023.

General and administration expenses

The general and administration expenses are expenditures that LIEC incurs to engage in business development activities and includes salaries and benefits, administration expenses, insurance and professional fees. The general and administration expenses increased by \$797,953 to \$2,177,666 (2022 - \$1,379,713) due to:

- **Salaries and benefits** - The increase from \$170,076 to \$1,056,910 (2022 - \$886,834) of salaries and benefits is due to the filling of two new positions this year, extra support from City staff and adjustments to existing salaries and fringe benefits.
- **Administration expense** - The increase from \$422,329 to \$541,233 (2022 - \$118,904) is mainly due to an increase in the CCDEU Project Agreement related administration expenses, which include: Project Agreement administration as per the agreement, overhead costs to administer Corix's special purpose entity, LIEC reporting, and CIB reporting and financial administration requirements. This increase was expected as the implementation of the CCDEU project ramps up. The administration expense also includes the overhead allocation of \$147,890 (2022 - \$282,499) paid to the City of Richmond for the day-to-day support that LIEC receives from City staff for the management support.
- **Insurance** - The premium increased by \$171,944 due to a general insurance rate increase, additional capital assets insured, additional comprehensive environmental liability insurance coverage and deductions required under the CCDEU Project Agreement.
- **Professional fees** - The increase from \$33,605 to \$270,883 (2022 - \$237,278) is due to the cost for updating technical guidelines, as well as due to the audit, bank account, collateral agent and insurance trustee fees for the special purpose entity necessary to deliver the CCDEU Project Agreement. LIEC audit fees also increased due to additional audit work surrounding the CCDEU project and increase in the financial position.

Overall, general and administration expenses as a percentage of revenues is 25% for 2023 (2022-18%). This is due to the first full year of implementation of the CCDEU. As with the ADEU and OVDEU projects, the CCDEU initial years' general and administration expenses are projected to

increase in relation to the revenue received from customers. This is due to the initial project operation and administration setup costs necessary for the infrastructure expansion and operation for a project of this scale, as well as the costs required to administer low-interest financing from CIB. As more customers are connected to the utility, the general and administration expenses in relation to the revenue will decrease.

Contributions and financing expenses

The contributions and financing expense section represents other sources of revenue and expenses for the business. The developer contributions are higher compared to 2022 mainly due to two new connections during the year. Other income is made up of energy model review fees. The energy modeling review fee revenues are lower than 2022 due to lower than projected building permit reviews. During the year, LIEC continued to repair, remediate and monitor the leak service area; all remediation costs had been accrued in prior years and there are no additional costs in 2023. The net finance income and cost is the net balance of year-to-date finance costs on project agreement liabilities, offset by interest income. Interest income has exceeded the full year finance cost for 2023, because LIEC has taken advantage of the higher interest rates by investing in short-term term deposits which have yielded much higher returns compared to 2022. This has resulted in a positive variance in the net financing costs comparison with prior years.

LIEC's earnings before interest, tax, and amortization (EBITA), used as a proxy to measure the company's financial performance, as a percentage of revenue decreased to 40% compared to 42% in 2022. This is due to the initial operation and administration setup costs necessary for the CCDEU project infrastructure expansion and operation. This is expected and was encountered in the past with the existing OVDEU and ADEU projects. As more customers are connected to the system, revenues and EBITA will increase.

Overall, LIEC's revenues exceeded expenses resulting in a net income of \$2,069,740 (2022 - \$1,380,620).

LIEC's financial sustainability and future growth must be taken into consideration when reviewing its EBITA and net income. LIEC's success is dependent upon developing in-house expertise and securing funds for future capital replacements as existing infrastructure components reach their end of life, as well as to cover expenses of unexpected and rare events. Other important factors include the planning of future projects, which consists of research and development, and exploratory reviews of future technology and opportunities. The net income will be set aside in LIEC's equity to build a reserve fund for future capital replacement and to ensure long-term rate stability for ratepayers.

Budget Variance

(See Attachment 2 for 2023 budget to actual comparison)

Revenues

The metered billings are the total energy sales of both ADEU and CCDEU service areas. The metered billings revenue is \$2,876,481 from the ADEU and \$4,712,495 from the CCDEU. 2023 actual revenues of \$7,588,977 are slightly under the budget of \$7,819,757 due to delays in new buildings connections and projected occupancy levels.

Cost of Sales

The cost of sales includes contract services, utilities (electricity and natural gas) and amortization expenses. The contract expense is under budget by 4% mainly due to less unscheduled repairs and maintenance incidents. The utility expenses are based on actual customers' energy usage and consumption of electricity and natural gas. The overall utility cost is lower than budget by \$159,471. The main reasons are as follows:

- Lower utility costs associated with the One Park low carbon energy plant due to service start later than projected.
- Electricity and natural gas are billed directly to Fiorella strata due to no separate meters built by developer which is in the midst of rectifying by developer.
- Electricity used to run pumps and peaking equipment at ADEU was lower than projected due to moderate weather conditions. Similarly, air-source heat pumps that service the Central at Garden City development in Area A did not operate at maximum heating and cooling capacity throughout the year, resulting in lower than expected electricity use.
- Natural gas, used to provide peak heating capacity at ADEU, was lower than expected due to moderate winter conditions. ADEU was able to meet 92% of the total energy demand using renewable sources, resulting in lower than expected natural gas consumption. Similarly, at Smart Centres air-source heat pumps were able to meet most heating demand without the use of natural gas as outdoor air temperatures rarely went below freezing conditions.

The amortization expense is lower than budgeted mainly due to the timing of new capital asset additions and change in amortization policy. Overall, the cost of sales is below the budget by 15%.

General and Administration Expenses

The general and administration expenses are expenditures that LIEC incurs to engage in business development activities and includes salaries and benefits, administration expense, professional fees, insurance expense, etc. The salary expense is slightly higher than budget due to extra support during the year-end audit from the City. Administration expenses were slightly under the budget. The insurance expense is below budget due to timing of capital expenditure. The professional fees expenses are over the budget due to the audit and financial reporting

requirements of CIB. Overall, the total general and administration expense of \$2,177,666 is in line with the budget.

Contributions and Financing Expense

The Contributions and Financing Expense section represents other sources of income and costs. The developer contributions are below budget due to a change in the amortization rate and adjustment for values in 2023 to match it with the CCDEU Project Agreement. Other income comprises energy model review fees and lower than the budget due to less building permits being reviewed. The net finance cost is the result of the finance costs on Project Agreement liabilities offset by interest income. The finance cost on Project Agreement liabilities is below the budget due to timing of capital expenditure. The interest income has exceeded the full year budget for 2023, because LIEC has taken advantage of the higher interest rates by investing in short-term term deposits which have yielded much higher returns compared to budget. This has resulted in a positive variance in the net financing costs in budget comparison.

LIEC's overall financial performance exceeded budget. Consistent with the company's financial plan objectives, any net income will be maintained in LIEC's equity in order to fund future capital projects and infrastructure replacements.

Financial Impact

None.

Conclusion

The Auditor's Report states that these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Lulu Island Energy Company Ltd. as of December 31, 2023, and its financial performance and cash flows for the year end in accordance with International Financial Reporting standards.



Helen Zhao
Controller
(604-276-4019)



Cody Lan
Assistant Controller
(604-247-4698)

Attachment 1: District Energy in Richmond
Attachment 2: 2023 Budget and Actual Comparison
Attachment 3: 2023 Audited Financial Statements

District Energy in Richmond

Richmond's 2041 Official Community Plan (OCP) establishes a target to reduce greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions 50 per cent below 2007 levels by 2030 and 100 per cent by 2050. The City identified district energy utilities (DEUs) as a leading strategy to achieve the City's GHG reduction goals and incorporated Lulu Island Energy Company Ltd. (LIEC) in 2013 for the purposes of carrying out the City's district energy initiatives on the basis of the following guiding principles:

1. The DEU will provide end users with energy costs that are competitive with conventional energy costs, based on the same level of service; and
2. Council will retain the authority of setting customer rates, fees and charges for DEU services.

The City established three DEU service areas: ADEU, OVDEU, and CCDEU. Table 1 below provides a summary of the developments connected under the DEU service areas to-date.

Table 1 – DEU Service Areas - Current and Projected Connected Space

	Buildings To-Date	Residential Units To-Date	Floor Area	
			To-Date	Build-out
Alexandra DEU	13	2,200	2.4M ft ²	4.4M ft ²
Oval Village DEU	14	3,174	3.7M ft ²	6.4M ft ²
City Centre DEU	3	1,082	1.2M ft ²	48.0M ft ²
Total	30	6,456	7.3M ft²	58.8M ft²

The ADEU provides heating and cooling services to ten residential buildings, the large commercial development at "Central at Garden City", the Richmond Jamatkhana Temple and Fire Hall No. 3, comprising of 2,200 residential units and over 2.4 million square feet of floor area. While some electricity is consumed for pumping and equipment operations, most of this energy is currently produced locally from the geo-exchange fields in the greenway corridor and West Cambie Park, and highly efficient air source heat pumps.

The OVDEU services 14 buildings, containing 3,174 residential units. Energy is currently supplied from the three interim energy centres with natural gas boilers which provide 16 MW of heating capacity. LIEC received a \$6.2 million grant from the CleanBC Communities Fund for the design and construction of the sewer heat recovery technology and a permanent energy centre for the area. This project is in the preliminary design stage and is expected to be completed in 2028. Once completed, the system will be able to produce up to 80% of low-carbon energy from the Gilbert Trunk sanitary force main sewer.

The CCDEU currently services three buildings, comprised of 1,082 residential units and approximately 1.2M ft² of floor area. While offsite energy centres progress through development, CCDEU utilizes on-site low carbon energy plants as a source of energy production. At full build-out, 176 developments, 28,000 residential units and approximately 48M ft² of floor space will be serviced by 5 permanent energy centres with over 130 MW of heating and 115 MW of cooling capacity. The built out system is estimated to reduce over one million tonnes of GHG emissions compared to conventional service.

2023 Budget and Actual Comparison

	Budget	Actual	\$ Changes	% Change
Revenues				
Metered Billings	\$7,819,757	\$ 7,588,977	\$ (230,780)	(3%)
Service fee	981,486	981,486	0	-%
	8,801,243	8,570,463	(230,780)	(3%)
Cost of Sales				
Contracts ²	1,670,377	1,603,226	(67,151)	(4%)
Utilities	1,975,414	1,815,943	(159,471)	(8%)
Amortization	1,951,433	1,455,216	(496,217)	(25%)
	5,597,224	4,874,385	(722,839)	(13%)
Gross margin	3,204,019	3,696,078	492,059	15%
General and Administration Expenses				
Salaries and benefits	1,008,550	1,056,910	48,360	5%
Administration expenses ²	562,521	541,233	(21,288)	(4%)
Insurance	334,722	308,640	(26,082)	(8%)
Professional Fees	199,000	270,883	71,883	36%
	2,104,793	2,177,666	72,873	3%
Net income before other items	1,099,226	1,518,412	419,186	38%
Contributions and Financing expense				
Developer contributions	505,084	475,410	(29,674)	(6%)
Energy modeling review fee	27,000	20,511	(6,489)	(24%)
Net finance cost	(1,037,586)	55,407	1,092,992	
	(505,502)	551,328	1,056,829	
Net Income	\$593,724	\$ 2,069,740	\$ 1,476,016	249%
Earnings before interest, taxes and amortization (EBITA)				
Net income per above	\$593,724	\$2,069,740	\$ 1,476,016	249%
Net Financing cost	1,037,586	(55,407)	(1,092,992)	(105%)
Amortization expense	1,951,433	1,455,216	(496,217)	(24%)
EBITA	\$3,582,743	\$3,469,549	(\$113,194)	(3%)

² The budget figure is restated to be in line with actual classification of expenses; overall budget remained the same.

2023 Audited Financial Statements

Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**LULU ISLAND ENERGY
COMPANY LTD.**

And Independent Auditor's Report thereon
Year ended December 31, 2023



KPMG LLP
PO Box 10426 777 Dunsmuir Street
Vancouver BC V7Y 1K3
Canada
Telephone (604) 691-3000
Fax (604) 691-3031

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of the Lulu Island Energy Company:

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Lulu Island Energy Company Ltd. (the "Entity"), which comprise:

- the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2023
- the statement of profit or loss and total comprehensive income for the year then ended
- the statement of changes in equity for the year then ended
- the statement of cash flows for the year then ended
- and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policies (hereinafter referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Entity as at December 31, 2023, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the "***Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements***" section of our auditor's report.

We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.



Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Entity's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity's internal control.



- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

KPMG LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants

Vancouver, Canada
April 4, 2024

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.


Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2023, with comparative information for 2022

	2023	2022
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,511,976	\$ 3,191,380
Accounts receivable (note 4)	4,792,892	2,240,807
Investments (note 5)	12,014,953	12,324,233
	<u>19,319,821</u>	<u>17,756,420</u>
Non-current assets:		
Plant and equipment (note 6)	53,740,785	45,745,053
	<u>\$ 73,060,606</u>	<u>\$ 63,501,473</u>
Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 7)	\$ 1,776,102	\$ 3,852,889
Current portion of deferred developer contributions (note 8(a))	668,131	471,964
Current portion of Project Agreement liability (note 9)	6,125,191	1,518,053
	<u>8,569,424</u>	<u>5,842,906</u>
Non-current liabilities:		
Government grants (note 8(b))	403,026	241,051
Post-employment benefits	72,800	-
Deferred developer contributions (note 8(a))	18,567,329	12,545,851
Project Agreement liability (note 9)	8,350,127	9,843,505
	<u>27,393,282</u>	<u>22,630,407</u>
Total liabilities	35,962,706	28,473,313
Shareholder's equity:		
Share capital and contributed surplus (note 10)	27,397,115	27,397,115
Retained earnings	9,700,785	7,631,045
	<u>37,097,900</u>	<u>35,028,160</u>
Commitments and contingencies (note 13)		
Total equity and liabilities	<u>\$ 73,060,606</u>	<u>\$ 63,501,473</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board:



Director



Director

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Statement of Profit or Loss and Total Comprehensive Income

Year ended December 31, 2023, with comparative information for 2022

	2023	2022
Revenue (note 14)	\$ 8,570,463	\$ 7,608,009
Cost of sales:		
Operating expenses	3,419,169	3,087,915
Depreciation	1,455,216	1,540,099
	4,874,385	4,628,014
Gross profit	3,696,078	2,979,995
General and administrative expenses (note 11)	2,177,666	1,379,713
Profit before undernoted items	1,518,412	1,600,282
Developer contributions, other income (expenses) and net finance cost:		
Developer contributions (note 8(a))	475,410	397,695
Other income (note 15)	20,511	120,394
Other expenses (note 7)	-	(426,141)
Net finance income (expense) (note 12)	55,407	(311,610)
	551,328	(219,662)
Profit and total comprehensive income for the year	\$ 2,069,740	\$ 1,380,620

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Statement of Changes in Equity

Year ended December 31, 2023, with comparative information for 2022

	Share capital (note 10)	Contributed surplus (note 10)	Retained earnings	Shareholder's equity
Balance, January 1, 2022	\$ 5	\$ 27,397,110	\$ 6,250,425	\$ 33,647,540
Profit and total comprehensive income	-	-	1,380,620	1,380,620
Balance, December 31, 2022	5	27,397,110	7,631,045	35,028,160
Profit and total comprehensive income	-	-	2,069,740	2,069,740
Balance, December 31, 2023	\$ 5	\$ 27,397,110	\$ 9,700,785	\$ 37,097,900

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended December 31, 2023, with comparative information for 2022

	2023	2022
Cash provided by (used in):		
Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities:		
Profit and total comprehensive income	\$ 2,069,740	\$ 1,380,620
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation	1,455,216	1,540,099
Recognition of deferred contributions	(475,410)	(397,695)
Finance expense	729,783	128,179
Finance expense on Concession Agreement liability	-	568,174
Write off of assets	-	81,179
Changes in non-cash operating working capital:		
Accounts receivable	(406,393)	(564,384)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(2,003,987)	1,181,473
Net cash provided by operating activities	1,368,949	3,917,645
Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities:		
Additions to plant and equipment	(2,050,178)	(1,305,119)
Deferred developer contributions	438,780	662,882
Cash receipts from sale of investments	12,324,233	4,047,518
Cash payments to acquire investments	(12,014,953)	(12,324,233)
Net cash used in investing activities	(1,302,118)	(8,918,952)
Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities:		
Cash received from government grants	161,975	241,051
Project Agreement liability	(908,210)	(1,482,165)
Concession Agreement liability	-	(586,371)
Repayment of the non-capital portion of the Concession Agreement liability	-	(1,687,622)
Net cash used in financing activities	(746,235)	(3,515,107)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(679,404)	(8,516,414)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	3,191,380	11,707,794
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ 2,511,976	\$ 3,191,380
Non-cash transactions:		
Additions to plant and equipment	\$ (7,400,770)	\$ (7,156,066)
Project Agreement liability	3,247,234	407,902
Concession Agreement liability	-	1,637,906
Developer contributions	6,254,275	4,999,090
Finance cost capitalized to plant and equipment	44,953	111,168
Accounts receivable	(2,145,692)	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2023

1. Incorporation and nature of business:

The Lulu Island Energy Company Ltd. (the "Company") was incorporated on August 19, 2013 under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia as a municipal corporation wholly owned by the City of Richmond (the "City"). The address of the Company's registered office is 6911 No. 3 Road, Richmond, British Columbia, V6Y 2C1.

The business of the Company is to develop, manage and operate district energy utilities in the City, including, but not limited to, energy production, generation or exchange, transmission, distribution, maintenance, marketing and sale to customers, customer service, profit generation and financial management. The Company also provides advisory services for energy and infrastructure.

2. Basis of presentation:

(a) Statement of compliance:

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

These financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on April 4, 2024.

(b) Basis of measurement:

These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis and on a going concern basis.

(c) Functional and presentation currency:

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.

(d) Use of estimates and judgments:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

2. Basis of presentation (continued):

(d) Use of estimates and judgments (continued):

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements is included in the following note:

Note 8 - recognition of deferred developer contributions.

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a risk of resulting in a material adjustment within the next financial year are included in the following note:

Note 3(a)(iii) and Note 6 - useful lives of plant and equipment.

3. Material accounting policies:

The Company adopted Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2) from January 1, 2023. Although the amendments did not result in any changes to the accounting policies themselves, they impacted the accounting policy information disclosed in the financial statements.

The amendments require the disclosure of 'material', rather than 'significant', accounting policies. The amendments also provide guidance on the application of materiality to disclosure of accounting policies, assisting entities to provide useful, entity-specific accounting policy information that users need to understand other information in the financial statements.

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these financial statements, unless otherwise indicated.

(a) Plant and equipment

(i) Recognition and measurement:

Plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Cost includes amounts that are directly attributable to acquisition, construction, development, or betterment of the asset, after deducting trade discounts and rebates. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labor, any other costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to a working condition for their intended use and borrowing costs on qualifying assets.

Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is capitalized as part of that equipment.

When parts of an item of plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of plant and equipment.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of plant and equipment, and are recognized net within other income in profit and loss.

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

3. Material accounting policies (continued):

(a) Plant and equipment (continued):

(ii) Subsequent costs:

The cost of replacing a part of an item of plant and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. The cost of the day-to-day servicing of plant and equipment are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

(iii) Depreciation:

Depreciation is calculated over the depreciable amount, which is the cost of an asset less its residual value.

Depreciation of plant and equipment commences when the asset is deemed available for use and is recognized in profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each part of an item of plant and equipment as follows:

Effective, January 1, 2023, the Company revised the estimated useful lives of certain general equipment assets from 25-30 years to 20-40 years. The change was implemented to better reflect the rate of use of the general equipment. The impact of the change in the estimated useful lives has been accounted for prospectively as a change in accounting estimate. The change in the depreciation rate of general equipment resulted in a reduction to the depreciation expense of \$196,450.

Asset	Useful life - years
Energy plant center	75
Distribution piping	50
General equipment	20-40

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted if appropriate.

(b) Revenue recognition:

The Company recognizes revenue for the provision of energy and supply of other services. Revenue for the provision of energy is based on meter readings and is billed on a cyclical basis. Revenue is accrued for energy delivered but not yet billed. Revenue for other services is recognized upon completion of service. Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when payment is made. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

3. Material accounting policies (continued):

(c) Concession projects:

Concession projects are delivered by partners selected to design, build, finance, and maintain the assets which are owned by the Company. The cost of the assets under construction are recorded at cost, based on construction progress billings and also includes other costs, if any, incurred directly by the Company.

When deemed available for use, the project assets are amortized over their estimated useful lives. An obligation for the cost of capital and financing received to date, net of repayments, is recorded under Project Agreement liability (note 9).

(d) Government grants:

Government grants related to assets are initially recognised as deferred income at fair value if there is reasonable assurance that they will be received and the Company will comply with the conditions associated with the grant. Grants related to the acquisition of assets are recognised in profit or loss as other income on a systematic basis over the useful life of the asset.

(e) Developer contributions:

Developer contributions are amounts received from developers toward the cost of equipment and/or assets received/receivable from developers, required for the supply of district energy to the developer site. Developer contributions are recognized into income over the expected useful life of the related assets from when the assets are available for use. Non-cash developer contributions are initially recorded at fair value.

(f) Income taxes:

Under Section 149(1)(d) of the Income Tax Act, the Company is exempt from income and capital taxes by virtue of the fact that it is a wholly owned subsidiary of the City. Accordingly, no provision for such taxes has been made in financial statements.

(g) Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and call deposits with original maturities of three months or less.

(h) Finance income and finance cost:

Finance income comprises interest on funds invested. Interest income is recognized as it accrues in profit or loss, using the effective interest method.

Finance costs comprise interest expense on the Project Agreement liability (2022 – Project Agreement liability/Concession Agreement liability). Finance costs that are not directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are recognized in profit or loss using the effective interest method.

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

3. Material accounting policies (continued):

(i) Financial instruments:

(i) Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities:

Under IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments* ("IFRS 9"), on initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") - debt instrument, FVOCI - equity instrument, or fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"). The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics.

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL: it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component that is initially measured at the transaction price) is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition.

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

3. Material accounting policies (continued):

(i) Financial instruments (continued):

(i) Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued):

The following accounting policies apply to subsequent measurement of financial assets:

- Financial assets at FVTPL: these assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognized in profit or loss.

Financial assets at amortized cost: these assets are subsequently measured at amortized costs using the effective interest method. The amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses (see note 3(j)(i)). Interest income and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss.

- Debt investments at FVOCI: these assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Other net gains are recognized in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.
- Equity investments at FVOCI: these assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are initially recognized at amortized cost. Subsequent to initial recognition financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The following table shows the measurement categories for each class of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities:

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents	Amortized cost
Accounts receivable	Amortized cost
Investments	Amortized cost

Financial liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
Project Agreement liability	Amortized cost

(ii) Measurement categories:

The following table shows the carrying values of assets and liabilities for each of these categories at December 31, 2023 and 2022. Unless otherwise noted, the fair values of the instruments approximate their carrying amount due to their short-term nature and/or due to application of market rates of interest.

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

3. Material accounting policies (continued):

(i) Financial instruments (continued):

(ii) Measurement categories (continued):

	2023	2022
Financial assets:		
Financial assets at amortized cost:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,511,976	\$ 3,191,380
Accounts receivable	4,792,892	2,240,807
Investments	12,014,954	12,324,233
	\$ 19,319,822	\$ 17,756,420
Financial liabilities:		
Financial liabilities at amortized cost:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 1,848,902	\$ 3,852,889
Project Agreement liability	14,475,318	11,361,558
	\$ 16,324,260	\$ 15,214,447

(j) Impairment:

(i) Financial assets:

The 'expected credit loss' ("ECL") impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortized cost, contract assets and debt investments at FVOCI, but not to investments in equity instruments.

The financial assets at amortized cost consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and investments.

Under IFRS 9, loss allowances are measured on either of the following bases:

- 12-month ECLs: these are ECLs that result from possible default events within the 12-months after the reporting date; and
- Lifetime ECLs: these are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs. The Company has elected to measure loss allowances for trade receivables, including amounts due from the City, at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

Measurement of ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive).

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

3. Material accounting policies (continued):

(j) Impairment (continued):

(ii) Non-financial assets:

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit" or "CGU").

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss.

An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

(k) Pension benefits:

The Company and its employees participate in the Municipal Pension Plan, a multi-employer defined benefit plan. Defined contribution plan accounting is applied to this plan because separate information for the Company is unable to be provided to apply defined benefit accounting. The expenses associated with this plan are equal to the actual contributions required by the Company during the reporting period.

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

3. Material accounting policies (continued):

(l) Standards issued but not yet effective:

A number of new standards are effective for annual periods beginning after January 1, 2024 and earlier application is permitted; however, the Company has not early adopted the new or amended standards in preparing these financial statements.

The following amended standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning after January 1, 2024 and are not expected to have a material impact on the financial statements.

- Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1);
- Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback (Amendments to IFRS 16 Leases);
- Supplier Finance Arrangements (Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7);
- Lack of exchangeability (Amendments to IAS 21).

4. Accounts receivable:

	2023	2022
Trade receivables	\$ 2,371,845	\$ 194,213
Due from City of Richmond	165,059	152,937
Unbilled trade receivables	2,157,192	1,874,018
GST receivable	98,796	19,639
	<u>\$ 4,792,892</u>	<u>\$ 2,240,807</u>

5. Investments:

Investments represent term deposits as follows:

Purchase date	Maturity date	Interest rate	2023	2022
June 15, 2023	June 17, 2024	6.21%	\$ 3,707,485	-
June 15, 2023	June 17, 2024	5.65%	1,056,153	-
July 19, 2023	July 19, 2024	6.40%	4,357,453	-
November 8, 2023	November 8, 2024	6.21%	2,893,862	-
July 19, 2022 ¹	July 19, 2023	5.05%	-	4,123,378
November 7, 2022	November 7, 2023	5.95%	-	3,193,869
December 21, 2022	December 21, 2023	5.10%	-	5,006,986
			<u>\$ 12,014,953</u>	<u>\$ 12,324,233</u>

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

6. Plant and equipment:

	Energy plant center	General equipment	Distribution piping	Total
Cost:				
Balance as at December 31, 2021	\$ 5,031,915	\$ 26,641,207	\$ 13,142,967	\$ 44,816,089
Additions	-	6,954,522	1,506,663	8,461,185
Disposals	-	-	(88,238)	(88,238)
Balance as at December 31, 2022	5,031,915	33,595,729	14,561,392	53,189,036
Transfer	-	667,176	(667,176)	-
Additions	-	6,337,288	3,113,661	9,450,949
Balance as at December 31, 2023	\$ 5,031,915	\$ 40,600,193	\$ 17,007,877	\$ 62,639,985
Accumulated depreciation:				
Balance as at December 31, 2021	335,460	4,683,132	892,351	5,910,943
Depreciation	67,092	1,207,563	265,445	1,540,100
Disposals	-	-	(7,059)	(7,059)
Balance as at December 31, 2022	402,552	5,890,695	1,150,737	7,443,984
Transfer	-	(6,723)	6,723	-
Depreciation	67,092	1,178,511	209,613	1,455,216
Balance as at December 31, 2023	\$ 469,644	\$ 7,062,483	\$ 1,367,073	\$ 8,899,200
Net book value:				
At January 1, 2021	\$ 4,696,455	\$ 21,958,075	\$ 12,250,616	\$ 38,905,146
At December 31, 2022	4,629,363	27,705,034	13,410,656	45,745,053
At December 31, 2023	4,562,271	33,537,710	15,640,804	53,740,785

Included in plant and equipment is \$5,173,479 (2022 - \$3,642,359) of assets under construction being \$2,982,685 (2022 - \$1,340,818) general equipment and \$2,190,794 (2022 - \$2,301,541) distribution piping. For the year ended December 31, 2023, capitalized borrowing costs related to the construction of the general equipment and distribution system in the year amounted to \$44,953 (2022 - \$111,168).

7. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

In 2020, the Company identified a distribution pipe leakage of heat transfer fluid at one of the Company's service areas. Following repair and remediation of the service area in earlier years, during the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company continued to monitor the service area and incur legal costs associated with the leak, and recognized expenses of \$nil (2022 - \$344,962) in other expenses. As of December 31, 2023, \$440,560 (2022 - \$716,403) is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities pertaining to the accrued costs associated with the leak. Management believes the Company has adequately provided for the costs associated with leak and intends to seek compensation for costs incurred and accrued from the third parties involved.

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

8. Deferred developer contributions and Government grants:

(a) Deferred developer contributions:

The following table summarizes deferred developer contribution amounts recognized:

	2023	2022
Deferred developer contributions, beginning of year	\$ 13,017,815	\$ 7,753,538
Developer contributions receivable	2,145,692	-
Developer contributions received (net of refunds)	366,780	662,882
Developer contributions received (non-cash)	4,180,583	4,999,090
Recognized revenue from developer contributions	(475,410)	(397,695)
	19,235,460	13,017,815
Less: current portion of deferred developer contributions	668,131	471,964
Non-current deferred developer contributions	\$ 18,567,329	\$ 12,545,851

(b) Government grants:

In 2022, the Company was awarded a grant (the "Sewer Heat Recovery grant") from CleanBC Communities Fund. In 2023, the Company recognized \$403,026 (2022 - \$241,051) under the Sewer Heat Recovery grant. The relevant assets were under construction at December 31, 2023 and therefore the grant received is recognized under non-current liabilities.

9. City Centre District Energy Utility Project Agreement:

On October 30, 2014, the Company and Corix Utilities Inc. ("Corix") entered into a 30-year concession project (the "Concession Agreement"), where Corix will design, construct, finance, operate and maintain the infrastructure for the district energy utility at the Oval Village community (the "OVDEU project"). On September 22, 2022, the Company terminated the Concession Agreement after the Company entered into a new concession project (the "Project Agreement") with City Centre Energy Limited Partnership ("Project Contractor"), a wholly owned subsidiary of Corix to design, build, finance, operate and maintain City Centre District Energy Utility infrastructure providing heating and cooling services to new residential and mixed use commercial developments within the City Centre area (the "CCDEU project"). The existing OVDEU project has been transferred into the CCDEU project, and the OVDEU plant and equipment, financing and operations are now executed by the Project Contractor under the Project Agreement.

The total estimated Project Agreement liability to finance the construction of the CCDEU project at full build out is estimated at \$513,485,496 and will be accrued over time as the infrastructure is constructed and services are rendered.

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

9. City Centre District Energy Utility Project Agreement (continued):

The Project Agreement liability is payable monthly in accordance with the Project Agreement terms. Required Project Agreement liability payment obligations are disclosed in note 13.

The following tables summarize the changes in the Project Agreement liability due to financing cash flows and liability related additions and repayments:

(a) Project Agreement liability:

	2023	2022
Project Agreement liability – capital	\$ 13,968,958	\$11,277,500
Project Agreement liability – non-capital	506,360	84,058
	14,475,318	11,361,558
Less: Current portion of Project Agreement liability	(6,125,191)	(1,518,053)
Non-current portion of Project Agreement liability	\$ 8,350,127	\$ 9,843,505

The average finance cost on the project liability is 5.35% for the year ended December 31, 2023 (2022 – 6.7%).

The Project Agreement liability is repayable as follows:

2024	\$ 6,125,191
2025	1,195,385
2026	1,225,270
2027	1,255,902
2028 and thereafter	4,673,570
Total	\$ 14,475,318

The Project Agreement liability and the termination payment obligation under the Project Agreement is secured by the CCDEU project infrastructure assets and energy services agreements with customers.

	2023	2022
Opening balance	\$ 11,361,558	\$ -
Transfer balance from Concession Agreement liability	-	10,966,470
Additions	3,247,234	1,637,906
Finance expense (note 12)	774,736	239,347
Net repayment	(908,210)	(1,482,165)
Ending balance	\$ 14,475,318	\$11,361,558

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

9. City Centre District Energy Utility Project Agreement (continued):

(b) Concession Agreement liability:

	2023	2022
Opening balance Concession Agreement liability	\$ -	\$ 12,264,387
Additions		407,902
Finance expense (note 11)	-	568,174
Repayment of the non-capital portion of the Concession Agreement liability	-	(1,687,622)
Net repayment	-	(586,371)
Transfer balance to Project Agreement liability	-	(10,966,470)
Ending balance Concession Agreement liability	\$ -	\$ -

10. Share capital:

At December 31, 2023, the authorized share capital comprised 10,000 (2022 - 10,000) common shares without par value.

As at December 31, 2023, the Company has issued 450 common shares (2022 - 450) at \$0.01 per share totaling \$4.50 (2022 - \$4.50) and held a contributed surplus of \$27,397,110 (2022 - \$27,397,110).

11. Personnel expenses:

The following expenses are included in general and administrative expenses:

	2023	2022
Wages and salaries	\$ 1,056,910	\$ 886,834
	\$ 1,056,910	\$ 886,834

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

12. Net finance income (cost):

	2023	2022
Finance income:		
Investment interest	\$ 706,881	\$ 169,433
Bank interest	52,097	186,562
Other	26,212	28,748
	785,190	384,743
Finance cost:		
Finance expense on Project Agreement liability (note 9)	(774,736)	(239,347)
Finance expense on Concession Agreement liability (note 9)	-	(568,174)
Less: Finance cost capitalized to plant and equipment (note 6)	44,953	111,168
	(729,783)	(696,353)
Net finance income (cost)	\$ 55,407	\$ (311,610)

13. Commitments and contingencies:

(a) Project Agreement commitments:

Under the Project Agreement, the Company needs to make monthly payments to the Project Contractor based on the aggregate of the capital obligations, the operating costs, the asset management fee on contributed assets, Project Contractor income tax and commodity costs amounts calculated as of the end of the each contract year. The capital obligations are comprised of capital expenditures, financing costs and the Project Contractor's return on equity. The commodity costs include costs of fuel, electricity, water, waste water, chemicals, etc. which are consumed or produced in the performance of the infrastructure and the operating services. All these costs will be repaid over time by revenue generated through the from the provision of energy services. The information presented below shows the expected committed cash outflow for the next year under the Project Agreement for the capital and operating costs of the assets. As construction progresses the asset values are recorded as plant and equipment and the corresponding liabilities are recorded as project agreement liabilities as disclosed in note 9.

	Capital commitment	Operating commitment	Total commitment
2024	\$ 846,813	\$ 5,278,378	\$ 6,125,191

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

13. Commitments and contingencies (continued):

(a) Project Agreement commitments (continued):

As at December 31, 2023, under the Project Agreement, on an early termination for convenience by the Company, or termination on an event of default by the Company, the Company is obligated to pay \$877,869 to Project Contractor.

(b) Distribution pipe leakage:

An accrual has been maintained in accounts payable and accrued liabilities for the damages that resulted from a distribution pipe leakage at one of the Company's service areas (note 7). Management believes the Company has adequately provided for the remediation costs and intends to seek compensation for such costs from the third parties involved. It is not practicable at this time to measure the financial effect of any recovery of expenses from the other parties involved or the Company's insurer.

14. Revenue:

	2023	2022
Metered billings	\$ 7,588,977	\$ 6,626,509
Other revenue	981,486	981,500
	<u>\$ 8,570,463</u>	<u>\$ 7,608,009</u>

15. Related party transactions:

Included in these financial statements are transactions with various Crown corporations, ministries, agencies, boards and commissions related to the Company by virtue of common control by the City, the Province of British Columbia or the Government of Canada. The Company has applied the modified disclosure requirements under IAS 24, *Related Party Disclosures*, which is only applicable for government-related entities.

(a) Due from City of Richmond:

During 2023, the Company received and recognized in revenue \$981,486 (2022 - \$981,500) for its services of advancing district energy opportunities in the City. Staff and advanced design activities on low carbon district energy initiatives are covered by this fee. With or without the Company, the City would need to fund these costs in order to successfully implement district energy initiatives for the City and position itself at the forefront of tackling local and global environmental challenges our world faces.

In addition, included in revenue for 2023 is \$44,848 (2022 - \$30,830) for district energy utility services rendered by the Company to the City.

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

15. Related party transactions (continued):

(a) Due from City of Richmond (continued):

The Company also received and recognized energy model review fees into other income of \$20,511 (2022 - \$120,394) relating to district energy permit fees collected by the City for in-building district energy related equipment reviews performed by the Company.

The total amount due from the City as at December 31, 2023 is \$165,059 (2022 - \$152,937) and is included within accounts receivable.

These transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. The amount is non-interest bearing and repayable on demand.

(b) Key management personnel:

A fee of \$147,890 (2022 - \$282,498), included in general and administrative expenses, was paid to the City for the day-to-day support that the Company received from City staff during the year. These costs have been charged to the Company on a cost recovery basis.

16. Fair values:

The Company uses the following hierarchy to determine and disclose fair value of financial instruments:

- Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; and
- Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorized in different levels of fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

(a) Financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value:

The carrying amounts for cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, investments and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature.

(b) Non-current financial liabilities:

Subsequent to initial recognition, the Project Agreement liability is accounted for at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The carrying amount of the Project Agreement liability approximates its fair value due to the nature of liabilities accrued and benchmark market rate of interest rate applied (Level 3 inputs).

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

17. Financial risk management and financial instruments:

(a) Overview

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- Credit risk;
- Liquidity risk; and
- Market risk (interest rate risk).

(b) Risk management framework:

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The management reports regularly to the Board of Directors on its activities.

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

(c) Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Such risks arise principally from certain financial assets held by the Company consisting of its cash and cash equivalents, trade accounts receivables and other investments. The Company assesses these financial assets on a continuous basis for any amounts that are not collectible or realizable. It is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant credit risk from its financial instruments.

(i) Trade and unbilled trade receivables:

The Company trades mainly with recognized and creditworthy third parties. It is the Company's policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Company's exposure to bad debts is not significant.

The Company establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect of trade and other receivables based upon factors surrounding the credit risk of specific accounts, historical trends and other information.

The sale of energy utilities is made to end-user customers in the City's geographic region. On the basis of the Company's collective experience, management considers the credit risk associated with trade receivables to be low.

(ii) Due from the City:

The credit risk on amounts due from the City is considered to be low as the City is a Crown entity incorporated under the Local Government Act of British Columbia.

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

17. Financial risk management and financial instruments (continued):

(c) Credit risk (continued):

(iii) Cash and investments:

Credit risk arising from other financial assets of the Company comprises cash and investments. The Company's exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparties. The Company manages credit risk through depositing cash and only investing in cash term deposits with established financial institutions which are considered to be low risk.

(d) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is continually monitoring actual and forecasted cash flows from operations and anticipated investing and financing activities to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

The Company's terms of business require amounts to be paid from customers within 30-days of the date of invoice. The accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due from the City are in the normal course of operations and paid within the following fiscal year. The commitments under the Project Agreement liability are disclosed in note 13.

The information presented below shows the undiscounted contractual maturities of the Project Agreement liability, including estimated interest payments.

	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flow	Less than 1 year	1 - 2 years	2 - 5 years
December 31, 2023	\$ 14,475,318	\$ 16,697,727	\$ 6,310,433	\$ 1,307,153	\$ 9,080,140
December 31, 2022	11,361,558	12,437,215	2,882,097	4,301,253	5,253,865

(e) Market risk:

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates and other rate risks, will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.

The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rate.

The Company has mitigated the interest rate fluctuation risk associated with the Project Agreement liability (note 9) by securing the debt funding for the project at fixed interest rates until 2032.

LULU ISLAND ENERGY COMPANY LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

18. Capital management:

The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain a strong capital base to sustain future development of the business, so that it can provide return for the shareholder and benefits for other stakeholders.

The Company considers the items included in shareholder's equity and the Project Agreement liability as capital. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. The Company is not required to meet any debt covenants. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year.

19. Pension plan:

Lulu Island Energy Company Ltd. and its employees contribute to the Municipal Pension Plan (a jointly trustee pension plan). The Board of Trustees, representing plan members and employers, is responsible for administering the plan, including investment of assets and administration of benefits. The plan is a multi-employer defined benefit pension plan. Basic pension benefits are based on a formula. As at December 31, 2023, the plan has about 240,000 active members and approximately 124,000 retired members. Active members include approximately 43,000 contributors from local governments.

Every three years, an actuarial valuation is performed to assess the financial position of the plan and adequacy of plan funding. The actuary determines an appropriate combined employer and member contribution rate to fund the plan. The actuary's calculated contribution rate is based on the entry age normal cost method, which produces the long-term rate of member and employer contributions sufficient to provide benefits for average future entrants to the plan. This rate may be adjusted for the amortization of any actuarial funding surplus and will be adjusted for the amortization of any unfunded actuarial liability.

The most recent actuarial valuation for the Municipal Pension Plan as at December 31, 2021, indicated a \$3,761 million funding surplus for basic pension benefits on a going concern basis.

The Company paid \$105,804 (2022 - \$72,275) for employer contributions while employees contributed \$97,849 (2022 - \$66,762) to the plan in fiscal 2023.

The next valuation will be as at December 31, 2024.

Employers participating in the plan record their pension expense as the amount of employer contributions made during the fiscal year (defined contribution pension plan accounting). This is because the plan records accrued liabilities and accrued assets for the plan in aggregate, resulting in no consistent and reliable basis for allocating the obligation, assets and cost to individual employers participating in the plan.